Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modifications or
re-enactments thereof, for the time being in force), the consent of the Members of the Company be and is
hereby accorded to ratify the remuneration of Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand only), excluding
applicable taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses, for M/s Sanjay Gupta & Associates, Cost
Accountants (Firm Registration No. 000212), who have been re-appointed by the Board of Directors of the
Company as the Cost Auditors of the Company for the financial year 2021-22.

[...]

In January 2018, the Company received show cause notice from SEBI alleging certain violations of the SEBI Act,
1992 and the SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 1997 (“Takeover Regulations”).
SEBI has passed an order dated June 17, 2019 and imposed a penalty of Rs. 12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lacs
Only) on the Company under the provisions of Section 15A(b) of the SEBI Act, 1992.
SAT vide its interim order dated August 29, 2019 had directed NDTV to deposit Rs. 12 Lakhs with SEBI within 4
weeks, subject to outcome of appeal.
However, in view of the judgment dated September 4, 2019 passed by the Bombay High Court, SAT vide its order

[...]

Court, which invalidated the Impugned Order.
SEBI has filed SLP before Hon’ble Supreme Court against the judgment dated September 4, 2019 passed by the
Bombay High Court, which was pending as on March 31, 2021.

3. On June 04, 2015, SEBI imposed a penalty of Rs. 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs Only) for violation of
Section 23A of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 (“SCRA” for convenience) and Rs. 1,75,00,000/-
(Rupees One Crore Seventy Five Lakhs only) on the Company for violation of Section 23E of the SCRA for failure
to comply with Clause 36 of the Listing Agreement.
The Company filed an appeal before the Securities Appellate Tribunal (“SAT”) against the above order. SAT vide
order dated August 7, 2019 dismissed Company’s appeal and upheld the penalty of Rs. 2 Crores imposed on the
Company.
On November 22, 2019, SEBI issued a Notice of Demand for a sum of Rs, 3,07,31,959/- (Rupees Three Crores Seven
Lacs Thirty One Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Nine only) under Rule 2 of the Second Schedule to the Income Tax
Act, 1961 read with Section 28A of the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992. The said notice of
demand includes Penalty of Rs. 2,00,00,000/-, Interest of Rs. 1,07,30,959/- and Recovery Cost of Rs.